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Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte Bureau of Rail & Transit
and the Honorable Council January 7, 2025

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to RSA 4:40 and 228:67, authorize the Department of Transportation to sell a 18,900 square foot
(0.43 acre +/-) parcel of state-owned railroad property located within the Berlin Branch Railroad Corridor,
in the Town of Littleton, to Rail Trail Properties, LLC for $11,400, plus a one-time administrative fee of
$1,100, effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval.

It has been determined by the Division of Finance that this parcel was originally purchased with 80%
Federal Funds and 20% General Funds. Sale income and the one-time administrative fee will be credited
as follows:

04-096-096-960015-0000-UUU-402156 FY 2025

Administrative Fee $1,100

04-096-096-964010-2991-403532 FY 2025

Railroad Property Sale $2,280
(20% of $11,400)

04-096-096-963515-3054-401771 FY 2025
Consolidated Federal Aid $9,120
(80% of $11,400)

EXPLANATION

The Department received a request from the Rail Trail Properties, LLC to acquire property adjacent to
their property, a former industrial facility that is being repurposed for residential condominium use. The
facility is the former Hitchner Manufacturing Company and to facilitate shipping and receiving of
materials, via rail, the factory structure was built on the property line adjacent to a rail siding. As part of
the conversion to residential housing, and to meet municipal codes for adequate clearance around the
existing structure for emergency response access, the subject property is requested. The sale of subject
property will facilitate maintenance of the existing, now residential, structure and provide for emergency
access to emergency response personnel and equipment.

JOHN 0. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: (603) 271-3734 • FAX: (603) 271-3914 • TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 •VWWV.NHDOT.COM



The subject property is within the state-owned Berlin Branch Railroad Corridor, which is currently used
as a recreational rail trail (Ammonoosuc Recreational Rail Trail) and is managed by the Department of
Natural and Cultural Resources (DNCR) Trails Bureau. The Department has consulted with DNCR on
the subject sale and determined that the sale of the subject property will not interfere with the current
recreational rail trail or potential restoration of rail on the state-owned railroad line.

RSA 228:67 allows the Department to sell portions of a railroad corridor no longer needed by the State to
political subdivisions of the State for public uses and the Commissioner may sell them in accordance with
RSA 4:40. The Town of Littleton expressed no interest in the subject property; therefore, the Department
proposes to sell to Rail Trail Properties, LLC.

The Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee (LRPC) approved the sale on April 12, 2024
(LRPC 24-012) for $ 1 1,400 with a $ 1, 100 administrative fee.

Authorization is requested to sell the parcel of land as described to an abutter as outlined above.

Sincerely,

William J. Cass, P.E.

Commissioner

Attachments
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August 16, 2017

JackEDodd

Rail Business Consultant

Forest Products Advisor

73 Bishop Street
Saint Albans, VT 05478

Re: Abandonment of a 6.86-mile section of the While Mountain Railroad/WM Division of the
Boston, Concord & Montreal Railroad
Dkt. No. AB-1237X

Dear Mr. Dodd:

Thank you for participating in consultation pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act of 1966, as amended. As noted in 49 CFR § 1105.8, the Historic Report to be
provided to the Surface Transportation Board relates to the consultation process required by the
National Hbtoric Preservation Act, particularly Section 106.

Previously reviewed in 1995 and 2002, the entire line of the White Mountain Railroad was cwfirmed
eligible for listing in the National Registerofl li-storic Places on February 22,2017 under Criteria A
and C, for history and engineering. On May 24,2017 approximately 50 extant historic elements
located along the 6.86-mile section of the line proposed for abandonmentArai! conversion were
confirmed as contributing elements to the linear historic district. These include a variety of posts,
signs, switches, and other small features, as well as larger features such as bridges.

Per an e-mail dated August 8, 2017 (Gamachc, NH Bureau of Trails), the project will involve removal
of 6.86 miles of rail and ties, minima! grading of the corridor, and repairs and installation of decking
on bridges for conversion to trail use to add mileage to an existing trail open to hiking, bicycle,
OHRV, snowmobile, equine, sled dog, and cross-country skiers. The e-mail notes that contractors
will perform the initial trail conversion work, with trail maintenance performed by the NH Bureau of
Trails and local volunteer clubs. However, the Request for Project Review (RPR) initiating Section
106 consultation with our office (received June 10,2016) also noted that the intent is to avoid impacts
to "All railroad operation appurtenances (granite mile posts, whistle posts, Icll-laies and signals ...),
unless a hazard to current (snowmobiles) and future corridor users, will remain" (italics added).

The DHR expressed two areas of concern for fiMher consultation in its June 9, 2017 c-mail to the NH
Bureau of Trails and NHDOT. One is the potential removal of contributing railroad elements such as
posts, signs, switches, and open battery wells that could potentially be construed as hazards and
removed per the RPR project description. The second is the presumed installation of railings on <^>en
railroad bridges in order to ensure trail users' safely. These concerns have not been addressed by the
project applicant. As was mentioned in that e-mail, good examples of treatment of these types of
elements/resources have been developed in recent projects.

The DHR concurs that the undertaking would have "No Adverse Effect," pursuant to 36 CFR Part
800.5, tfthe abandonment/trail conversion is done as described in thefollowing stiptdatbns:



(1) A UsttfUen^iedhaaards Old 0 hazard reauvidptmii prepared out iheredwtkAe
DBR wM reasonabU dme for review mi eons$dtatU)n to revlu pirns, \f necessary; (2) the NH Bureau of
TrtdJs wSJ commit to avoiding/protecting railroaSreiaiedfeatura during construction, and matnteaaace
oftkeu during trail management by, at minimum, itfarming its staffand volunteers as to what historic
items to he aware of and on the lookoutfor to avoid disturbing them, by marking out artffaets encountered
before begirutlrtg work to reduce onry occurrettces of aceldentaf damage, and by inctuding a douse in
construction bid documents that mandates any historic items be ieft intact and undisturbed during the
construction process uniess ̂teeffieaBy addressed in the haiard removalptm; and (3) design plans for
converting raUroed bridges to trail use, such as instaUadon of raUings, must follow the Secretary's
Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties; design plans must be shared with the DHB with
reasonable time for review and consultation to revise plans, if necessary.

Therefore, based o& the infonnation available, it has been detennined that the undertalusg, under condhwn
that ffftffffff as fffr'ff/fftfff above are accepted and completed, will have Adverse Effect," punxiant to
36 CFR Part 800.5, oo White Mountain Railroad; nor will it have an adverse effect on any other properties
or districts that are listed in or may be eligible for the National Register, or properties of known or potential
architBCtnral, historical, archaeological or cultuial signiitcaDce.

Sincerely,

Richard A. Boisvert

Dqmty State Historic Preservation Officer
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources



Approved by the Long Range Capital Planning
and Utilization Committee April 12, 2024

<£4-012

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
INTER-DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION

From: Louis A. BarJ^eF^ Date: March 18,2024
Railroad Planner

AT: Dept. of Transportation
Bureau of Rail and Transit

Thru; Stephen LaBonte
Administrator, Bureau of Right-of-Way

Subject: State-owned Berlin Branch Railroad Corridor
Proposed Sale of Land, Town of Littleton (/(SA 4:40, RSA 228:67)

To: Rep. Mark McConkey, Chairman
Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Transportation, pursuant to the provisions of RSA 4:40 and RSA
228:67, requests authorization to sell approximately 18,900 square feet (0.43 acres) on the
state-ovmed Berlin Branch Railroad Corridor in the Town of Littleton to Rail Trail

Properties, LLC, an abutter, for $t 1,400 and a $1,100 Administrative Fee of which the
Department has received $500.

EXPLANATION

Rail Trail Properties, LLC acquired the former Hitchner Manufacturing property in the
Town of Litllelon and has converted the former factory structure to a residential
condominium. Rail Trail Village. The existing structure was built adjacent to the railroad
property line for proximity to a rail siding that previously existed and was used to serve the
manufacturing business that previously occupied the structure; however part of the
conversion to residential housing required adequate clearance around the existing structure
for emergency response access. The subject property was requested and will facilitate
maintenance on the existing structure, which is being retained with the improvements for
residential use and provide for emergency access to Town of Littleton emergency response.

The presence of the slope improvements and vegetive management of the parcel adjacent
to the railroad corridor will not interfere with current recreational rail trail use on this
railroad line as the Department maintained ownership of the railroad track alignment to
allow for future railroad operation or transportation use on this corridor. The proposed
dimensions of this request are 1,050 feet (length) by 18 feet (width) and will be located to
the side of the corridor.



A staff appraiser from the Department's Bureau of Right of Way completed an opinion of
value (attached) utilizing the subject parcel's contributory value to property currently
owned by Rail Trail Properties, LLC.

Sales in the Grafton County area were researched and analyzed to derive an indication of
value for the subject property. The Department appraiser determined a sale value of
$11,400 for this property. The Department will assess a $1,100 administrative fee of which
it is in receipt of $500.

Authorization is requested to sell the parcel to Rail Trail Properties, LLC, as outlined
above.

Attachments:

Topo Location
Aerial Location

Tax Map Location
Valuation Map Location
Plan View Detail

NHDOTRight-of-Way
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New Hampshire DOT Right-of-Way

33 ft 33 - 70 ft
a  w

Right-of-Way ' Right-of-Way

\
18 ft proposed Sale

s. width Remnants of

...

Track Structure

Existing Ground

Ditchline (required)
Facing East

Valuation Section 22, Sheet 21

Station 1084+00+/-

Railroad Cross Section

Not to Scale

Note; This is a generic railroad cross
section provided to demonstrate the

Railroad Owners property (ROW) from
the base line as shown on Valuation

Section Sheet referenced.

Revised Date 5-22-2023



Abotit theValudtioh
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Scope of Woric

to,do this asngnmentvJ I inspected'the propCTty'qh October 12, 2023^ 1 exiunined. tp^ andcouAly propn^'r^^*
including assessmnl data and taxes, zoning regi^tibns/ahd reviewed available plans. I formed an ppinjon of tim.hi^e^
.add best.use ba^ on legal, ptiysicalj .and bei^bbrbood Umd cfaaraeterutics*

^ 1 coinpiied^-cpniiurable sides ̂ ta, vqiHed anid walyzed the dau, developed an opiniim bfUie market'value ofthe abuhmg
property as^jf yacut land and prepared this apprae^ report tb'sunimanxe and convey my Endings, tbe.market data,-and

'^^e analyses used.-. I prepared this apprai^ report'in compliance ydtb USPAP S^todsIfuIe'#2T2(a) governing ai^iaisal
reports.

I>at9 and Analysis'

Highest and Bc^ Uk is die pbysicalty possible; leg^ly permissible, financially feasible; and max.imaUy<pi^u'ctiv&^ •
tbat.would result in the greatest net return. It cadhot not be highly spec.uiativc nor predJcatM upon con^tiqm antici^t^
in^ too distant future.

Ulgliest and- Bi^ Us^Snbject'Propertyii The subject property as proposed encbrapas^^ approximately .Q.43i: acres
(i8,9(}b:es<piajrefe(h)fiontidg the west side of Beacon'Street, within the h^xed Use-1 zomng ̂strict: Long andnarrow *
in shape, the property is primarily sloped opra area landscape and ihamtamed by the abutter.' As cpnfi^ju^;.the prOpetty
lacks adequate access,and usable (shape), land area to.^ction as 'a standffdoae Jot: The abutting property'owner to the
north wishes to acquiic the subject as additional y^ aroa.. The Highe^ ai^-^st Use of the subjcct'prbperty'ts assimblage
with the noled abutting propeity.

mghest and Best Use^Abdtting Prope^ 'fAs-if.VaunP^: The abutting propeity, as noted; is a leg^ wd cbdforniing
lot of record; being approximately i 2.95± acres (S64, l21±^uare feiet) and capable of ac^mmbdatihg various allowed
uses. The property has adequate usable upluid to support the ajipwed u^. However, the limited ex^sufc and visibili^i

• from being located on a side street siiggttts sj^ialty commcitiaC maiiufacturmg, r^identiali ̂  a comhi^pn thereof iis
m.dst likely.

' Highest and Best Use-AbottlDg Property ^As^Is**: -The,'abutting site is-cuirchtly^improved'^with. a 01^,1902
manufactuiTOg facility with approximately l,0S;629i: square feet of ̂ ss building'arca"(GBA): -.A buiiding of this size
would not likely be allowed undcr current-regulstipns. However, tl^ improvements-are grandfathercd and have beeii
approved for the new use as residcntial'apa^ents and specialty commercial space.. Accpi^gly, utilization as residential.
^ailments and specialty cptninerciar^ce is.considered mbslfinahcially feasible'aiid therefore, the highest and best use..

Highest and Best. UsO'^As Assembled**:'The ̂ seinblage ofthe subject to the abutting propoty of RaiLTrdil Properties,.
I LLC will incre^ the size of the'lot jby 0.43:t:/acres (I8,90b.0(^..squafe feet);..The additional-land area iis abea'dy
maintaihed:and utilized by the abutter as yard'area. It is my.dpiiiion tiiat the higjhe^ and bekuseof-lhe subject property'
as'assembled is for coniinued use'as rcsidetitial'apartihents a^ S]MCialty;eommerciaJ spade..

' Pi^terty. data'.wu coiicct^ Bod rampiled from Kvcnl sour^ iocludiiig thc Towm of Littleton, the Cnfioo C^ty Rca>sayofpMds. NwEn'g|itnd,
RcjJ Estate Nctworic site (NBRE^, EEMA'Qood.plsm w^te, U^.A.Web ̂il-Sunr^ website,.Nti OqMitinqit ofTranap6nitiMbi^w«y''
pliua sid records, BS weU as ccHuuhstion with real estate; profbssi.bnsU.

Tax Map 8S, Lot 3
Beacon StreeS, Littleton, NH

'Cdritrit:wioty.ValueSurplusAppnUai,Fiie23-I01 j 10-



-Valuation'

I have utiiized otiiy the Sales Comparison Approact^ Direct Cpmparisbn Method. The other methods of venation'arc
aot'appUcable as the. properly as appraised coiuists of vacant land wi^ np'iniijrpvemrats'to (rohsidCT'O^t'Apptp^
and vacant laind ii,not typically purchas^.for its ability to generate rental .inconielCground te^e8);ffldjt is tM nrall for
sustein^ forestry mahagcmcni ot agri^tu^ production to be a considmiibn (iricooie Appr^h):' Price,per acre of'
land area .will be the.unit of comparison utiiii^.ip>the following analyses.

The cotxqiarable sales (3) utilized arc the result orinarket research conducted .to'idehtify^d locate spld properties for
dimt comparison to',the,abutting property as-if vacant land, ̂ th asrii and ̂ 'cr tbe astemblage with ,the. wbj^t. .The
analyst utilized perccotagc'adjustments, reflecting market reaction to those items of si^ficant vamtibn betwem'the
subject and'the comparable, isales. If a significant item.in the comparable ptxjpcrty te supcrio'r to." or more fayorable than,,
the abutring pippC^, a negative (-) ̂justment is made, thus reducing the'm^cated value; if a rî ficaht^item ih|thc
cbmparable pr(^>erty is rafCTTor. lb, or l^^favorable tha^ the abutting property, a iK)Sitive;(+) adjustment is made; thus
ipcreasmg die i^icated value.

"Asris" ("Before^ Analy^

■ Sale data (land) specific tO'Littleton and the innncdiatc^rrurkct »ea is" jimited. The search, for compMabic,sales was.
expanded'to the over^l norihem New'Hampshiire ar^*. Of the sales utilized^ Sale ooi 1' and 3, were not exposed to the
open market but are conveyances among.abutters conducted unii^ npmtel "arm's len^" circumstances. >^e 2 was on

^  _ _ .. ^ MV *

pd
maricet

dial the abutting prbpexty, if vacant, would tiavc an exposure time of 12 to M months.

Adjustments.

Prof^env Riphfs Cohvex'ed. Conditions of Sale and Seller Concessions

•All dircc (3) sales wctc conveyances of fee simple interests as encumbered by typical, utility'easements and.cbhyeyed
un<ler"*arra's length" conditions'with hp unusual or atypical iiifiuences/ond 'without any concessions.. Np. related
adjusbnents were ̂ unccL.

•All three (3) transactions had terms prcash or. its equivalent to the ̂ ier. -The sales arc therefore similar .in regard to
nhaiKing,^ with no related adjustments required^

Einenditures a/ier Purchase

The sales utilized did;nbt Kayc any unusual additional costs as^ialed with them and required no_adjustrnentS.

Market Cofirfi/tdnj

'The Mies utiliTcd occuric'd between April 8. 2021 wd May. 10, 2pp. I have researched historic saleis data ̂within-the
subject raartcct area and market segment Sales ̂  in fact limited, and nb saJ^rcMle sitimlions were located from which
appreciationrates' could .be extracted. Tbe'^ipraiser has instead rejied pverall market observations and annual increases-
in the Consumer Price jnaex (CPjj. "The data utilized is interprcied lb roggcst market ̂rccialion of 3% annually.(0.25®/?
per month') cpmmcTwing January 1,2019 and continuing to the effective date bf valuc.X0cU)bcr 12.2023).
Tix Map 8Si Lot 3
Beacon Street Littleton, t>m

Gooiiibuioiy Value Sutplua Appnisal.;Filc 23-101 - 11 *



'^Location'

The abutting jux>peity is locked on a «dc strcct.cxtcnding,southerly,by bridge 6v^ the^Amffloiurasuc Riycr fr^JUnioh
•Street Route H 6). Sale nos, 1 and 2 axe located along Iffl Route 18 at Exit 43: 1:93'; While imincdiatcinicfstalc-
tugbWy acce» is tnoie. desirable,, trailic counts and.'oyendl neighborhood charact^Ucs-^^ not sug^l ihis'locaticm is
superior pr'inf^or to the subject. Sale 3 is located at the end ofrô 'extendu^;^m the Teoney Mo^liin bighway''(^H
I^ute 25,)"in Plymouth. This is a ''colleger town but wiUi' similar resident\'i;»puiation and regional cMnbmiO;ccntef>
char^teristics as Littletoh. T^^ f^bimtaihiHij^way is a'commcrci'al.destmatioa.' Again, the location is coi^ideied
riinilar to'thc riibject overall. Accordingly; no related ̂ justmcnte ̂ .required.

ExbdsureA<isibilifi>

T^e abutting property has below average.exposure iwd visibility, bcmg on,a sidc.^et separated firom tJH Route i\6 by,
. the nver.,.Sale nps.' I and.l are superior in this ̂ gard and each have bceri adjust^ downward'by 5%';Sale 3'is
sli^tly m^br m this and adjusted upward by 5%.

/(cc«r//ron/age

•  *

Jhc,abutting property Vas ftd^uate acccss.and road frontage: Sale nps. J and 2'arc sufGciCTlIy similar as to not require
related.adjustments.. Sale 3. however, iis mfcrior in this r^ard and has beeh adjusted upward by 25%.

■ Zoning

.The ahutting property as well as Saie^I arc within The Mixed Uae-Tzoning district Sale 2 is;within the ̂ mmcrcial'lljr
distiict,.a|td SJe 3 is pariially within the Gommerciai/Industtial distiict and p^ally within the A^cultural disttict
(approximately 50/50); Sale nos. 1 and 2 arc sufficiently similar as lo no.trcquire my rclat^ adjustment, Sale 3 has b^n
adjustcd'upwi^ tiy 10% to address its' infdior zoning disttict.

Physical Characteristics

The abutting property is.gencrally level to lightly sloping, has riibstantial buildable area. 'While 'part of the prpperty is
within a fld^ plain, it.is othciwisc usable upland. Sale 1 is sufficicntlyvsiihilw ih this,regard as b not require any '
adjustment.- .Sale 2^includes some iriodcratcl/steep to steep area and some>fock/ledge outcrop, resulting in,a positive
10% adjusttnent. Sale 3 include spime moderately sleep areas, a stream, and minor wetland area^ also resulting in an
upw^ j 0% adjustment.

Vtilities

The abutting property" is scrVidcd by' municipal water arid sewer,^as'wcli as tlte typical overhead electricity', telephone;
md c^l^inteniet accc^ lines. All three sales are also sciviced by, niunicipa) witcr and scwcf, arid overhead utility lines.,
No relatedadjustinents ̂  req

Stre/Econom/er of Scale •

The •'before acquisition'Mand area measures approximately 12.9.^5±,acres (564,121jt squareTect). Sale 1 is sli^dy larger
at r7;7.0i'acrcs; Sale 2 is substantially Iwger at 42.74i'^es; and Sale 3 is much la^cr at'71.87± acres.' The principle of
"Economies of is that as quantity increa^ the tmit price decrease. This concept iis most definitely applicable to
real Mtate. .vacant Und in particular.- Supported by pair^ 'sale analyses, the sales^havc been adjustcd.upward by 1,0%|.
25%, and 40®/o, respectively.

The comparable sales utilized, and the noted adjustments appear in the foUoyring table.

-Tu Msp 85. Lot 3.
Beacon Str^'Littleton: Kfi

Contributory^Value Suipius Appraiuli File 23-101 * .1 ̂  *
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• Item. Compwabie Sale 1 Comparable Sale 2 Comparable Sale 3.

Location

I

1

Beacon Street,

Littleton

SL JohnsburyRoad.

Udtelon
West Main Street UtHetbn

Boulder Point Drive,

.Plyihoulh

Sales Price Estinnete $500,000 si.06o;ooo. ^$970,000

Cost After Purchne ■ None, Sirrfiar -SO :Skr9ar ■ SO 9rrfer. •SO

DataSource Inspection RibBcRscords.-MlS -BibBc Records, M.S' . fUOcFtedrds.hlS' <

R^hts Appraised Fee SInpte FeeSitTple SO FeeSnple. so FeeSerple • so

Rnancingand

Buyer/Seller Motivation ,  Airifs Length Arrrfs Length" ! SO Amfslength' so ArrtfsLm^' _ so

Conditions of Sde Typical Typical $0 Typical so Typical so

Base Price/Acre 12.95±acres: 17.70± acres $28,249 42.741 acres !  .S24,801 ,71 J7t acres. ^ $13,497'
bateofSale^

A Market Conditions Ad]^ ■1(V12/2023

Description Adiustn^ DescrlpOdn A^tment .  .Descrtption Adjusbtnit
^ 5/1(V2023' 1 1.25% 4A/202\ 7.50% 3/1/2022- 4.875%

Adjusted Base Prke/Acre «  ' ~ ^ 1 .  . .i $28,602 n  . ... $26,661 J  ̂ _ :$1.4,155
Location Avera^ andafi i SO .SO L  "SWIar • ' SO

Slze/Econofhtes of Scaie 12951 17:701 10% ■4277.41 25% .71.871 .40%

Bqx»ureAflslbn)ty. Beknv Average .Superior ^5% Superior -5% Weriof 5%

AccesefFrontago Average/1,16^ (eet- 5irrbr/1,449^ $0 SiTSar/1,895' so t  imfertor^ 25%

Zoning .MJ-i'tntced use) 'ML^I (ntced use) -SO . ComrmrcialB so . Oomri/hd; A^ 10%

Physical Characteristics Good SirrBar

1
1

SO '  Weribr- .10%
i

1  liferix 10%

UUDtles
Mirrlcipalwc^and

sewer
Mmicipal water'

and sew o" *$o"
. Mjnidpd Wat^,

■andSewer so
Mmlclpal water

andsewer ^so
Net Adj. (Total) ^5% 30% 90%

Indicated V^/Acre • .. .$30,032 :'$34;65g 1' $26;^

Low

$26,895.

fflgh

$34i659

Mnm

$30,529



k^odciiiatioD Abntting'Proiiei^ ''As-Is^^vAs'if vacant

The^aoalystt result ID an adjusted r^ge.of vaiiie of S26,89S; acre.-to $M.659'p'er acre, yalK^a stati^caJ mean of-
S3^i529 p^'acre wd^a incdim.9fS30,032 peracre. Tliu i^iesentsaran;ge bfapproxiinatdy'22'^6%irora'hi^~td^to^
which is adt unusual given th'cprop^ty lo^on, and limited^es data; AJl t^e^es adjacent to'tte
Viliagc: ^e, l is a ve^ fecrat sde,'bavihg 'cI<»ed'May i0>2023, and'r^uired tlje;fe>veSt adji^tmcnb well u
dnallest net adjustmehil Sale 2iis aiiso located widiin Littleton and resmted in the hi^est unit value: S^e 3 is buuide
the inunediate maiicet area althou^ still reflective of rê pnal raarketSw-Howeyer^ it reqiii^'extensive ̂ jt^lrochts ̂
result^ 'ih the lowest unitivalue: .Sale nbs.j uid 2'i^ult ih aniuch narfower range ori3;3S^. In conclusioh^ enipluisis

< has been'givra tb~Sale nosr. 1 'ahd'I, suggesting a uhil value i^ye the of the' oyefall ra^e. appraii^
''before" (he proposed essiunbiage is concluded at S32,SOO per acre, or S420,0^. (il9^.acres-^'(U S32,^(M
^uals S42p,875, rounded to $420,000).

"AsAss^bled" (^After") Analysis.

ih'the byirothetic^ -^rAssembled^ situation, the 18,'900± (p.43± acra) subj^ property is combined with
the abutting prop^ tp result in:a 13.3^ acre (583,02U squarc^feet) prop^„t6.be v^ued'as-if vacant land.: The as
asfimhled siteTrd tfae.&ine Hi^^t'^ Best Use outlined in the."^-[s7, or "before'^ assemblage, si^tipn. /ilM,
only variatiott inquiring examination iiSa^Econamies of Scale: The^ additional lwd;area'is not;such'that the*related'.
adjustmeiiQ reqiiins*ch^ge. There are no chang^ in the of "Before"; analysis'i^uired.

The^comparable sales,utiliMd, and the not<ed edjustracnts appear in die following table:.

Tax.Mifp 85. Lot 3
Betcon Su^Littleton, NH
Contributocy Vcilue Surplus Appraisal, File-23-IOl - 14 -
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Sales Coihpartnn Grid^Vacant Land ."AfterT

■ Item -^Comparable Sale 1 .< Comparable SMa 2 Comparable Sate 3

Locatlpn * Beacon Street,

.LitUeton

St Johnsbury.Roadi.

Uttletbn.
West Main Street LitSeton

.Boutder.F^int Drive,
.Plymouth

Sates Prte. ■fetlmatB- $500,000 $1,060,000 . $970,000

Cost After Purchase >None Sirrdar $0 Sirdar.) $0 SMar. $0

Data Source .hapectbn Ribfc Records. MS Rjblc Records, M.S Rjblc ftecords, MS
Rights'Appraised .FeeSmpte - Pee Simple $0 Fee.Sbrple: ;$0 .FeeSinple. $0

Rnandng and
BuyeV/Seller Motlvatton -Arrifs Length Amis Length. so Amfs length $0 Arnfs Length :$0

Conditions of Sate. Typical Typical :$o lyplCBl SO Typical SO

Base Price/Acre 13.38± acres 17.701 acres $28249 42.741 acres $24,801 71.87tacres $13,497

pate of Sate-
& Market Conditions Adj. - 10/12/2023

Description Adjustment Descriptioh A($us1rnent OKCiipdon AtSustment

125% .. ; : J.750% 3/1/2022'. .  4.875%
Adjusted Base Price/Acre > r_. . 1 $28,602 :f .. j ,  $26,661 !  -■ $14;155

Location Average i SiTiar .$0 '^idar- ;$o .9rrdar SO

Steefficonom tes. of^Scaie; .  .13.38± . 17.701 10% 42741 .25% 71.871' 40%

6q>osufe/Vlslbinty Betow. Average >  Superior -5% 'Superior -r5% Inferior . 5%

Access/R'ontage Average/1,166± feet i SiTaar/1,44? SO :Sirfdar/1,89? :.$o * _ ■hferior/SO'(_ 25%

Zoning 1 - MU^.l (rrixed isej. ' :MD-1 (ntceduse) $0 '  CbnmercH 1 ■ ' "so ' Corrni/hd: AgrL .10%

^ysical:.Char8cterbtics •Good; .. Siriltf $0 lifenor- 10% iWeriOTc 10%

lAitHtes
MmicipaJ water and

'  .sewer
- Miriicip^ water .

ahd'sewer $0

-Municipaj Water
^ Sewer $0

Mmiclpaiwatv
■and sewer: SO

Nat Adj. (Total) -5% r  .30% • 90%

Indicated Vahie/Acre $30,032 J'lr »4,659 .1 '.$26,895

Law

$26,895

ffigh

.$34,659

iMeiui •

^$30,529



RecohcOiatipn t Abu^gPro|wrty "AsrAssenibled'?, As ifVacant land!

The analVscs result ib ah adjured, range of valiic of S26,8Wpcr aero, 16 S34,'659'per acrci witti a'statistical, mean of
... -jLjl W-:_- "l-J-.- ''ri.

ihe innn'^aUi hvMkct area althou^ still reflective of regtboal maifcetk HdwCvcr; it cx^uif^ extrasive adjustment aiid
resuh^.in^e lowest imit vdiie. Sale Dps; 1 and 2 result in a nwch narrower range ofUJSVoV In^conclusion.'mphas^
^'beoi given to Sale hos'J' and'2, su^esting a imlt.v^e above the midfpoint of the pvcr^l i^gc. this appriisal
"before" the proposed a^'mbl^e Is concluded'u S32,SOO per" acre, of $435,000. (13.38± acres times $32,500 per acre
equals $434,850, rounded to M35,0()0).

ConcJiisipn and Final Value Opinion

Subtracting^thC'Valuc'Opinion for the 'Asris' condition thc.'As'Asscmbled' .cpndiboniis peculated as,follpws:

'As Aj^omied* voluatidn ,$4?S,dOO'
'As^Is^* vaiuatidn' $420.000

$ 15,000

Based on the fore6pmg,my;opiDion of the contributory iiwrkct,value ofthespbject projperty as bfOctober 12,^
2023; is as follows...

SIS,000

Thcfc'are extraordihary surveying costs associated with the assembl^e that'are lo.be dcdiictedduc to thc'conditions of.
the rcquir^ by NHDpT.>. NHC^f .has stated that the new parcil boundary slmli bc.c5tjd>li8hed by.aJUgbtpf Way.
Adjustment survey perform^ by a'New Hampshire licensed land surycybr to for by the purcharer. The; cst^ted
cost of a Ri^t.of Way Adjustment survey is approximately $2,500 for the subjixt sea and abumng'parcel. '

The appraiser, has. aliso-been instmctcd. to consider the .Administrative Fee of $1100 r^uir^ by the State, as w
extraprdihary cosi hoi typical of this type of transaction md deduct it from the estimated contributory value.

Estimated CoDtributorv Value $15,000

Less: Riuht of Way Adjustment Survey. Estimate .  . - -$2,500 ,

" Administrative Fee. .^$1,100

.Net Contributor': Value Estimate $11,400'

CbntfibVtbfv Valuc-Estimate/Roun'ded $100. S1K400

Net Contilbutbi^ Value: $11,400

Tui Map 85, Lot 3
Bi»con Sired, Liuldon, NH

CootrilMto^ Value Surplus Appraisal.'Pile - 16



OUITCLAJMfDEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS The^tate of New Hampshire,
Department of Transportation whose^;nailing address^s>H^n^Drive, P.O. Bo>^^3, Concord,
NH 03302-0483, Grantor, by the C^^issioner of th^IMj^^ent of Transportation pursuant to
vote of the Governor and Executive @^^ciIton ^202 , Item # and pursuant to RSA
4:40 and RSA 228:67, for consideration§paidH®^m hand be^gthe delivery hereof, well and
truly paid by Rail Trail Pj^gerties, LLC^4>peaco^§'treet, Littiit^,^NH 03561, Grantee, has
remised, released and^f
forever quitclaim unl-^.

mm.

Any and all interest the^^^te of ̂ w Hampshir^h^ in a tract of land which is a portion of the
lailro^^brndor, locate®in the Town of Littleton, County of Grafton,

State of^^/MampsRi^sho^las a pomoi^f?g^c^8 on Valuation Section 22, Map 21, on file
in the^cords of th'^^I^^Harnp^^ Depar^^^of Transportation bounded and described as
followsfl

Bounded onll^Vest by stat^jyned Berlin Branch Railroad property, bounded on the North by
land now or fon^rly of Rail Properties, LLC and East by Beacon Street; bounded on the
South by the Nortlilri^<%side of BH^lin Branch Railroad alignment, described as follows:

Beginning at a point, said&irit beginning 15 feet Northerly of and nearly opposite Station
1083-)-50+/- as shown on Vkiuation Section 22, Map 21; thence northerly 18 feet to a point, said
point being on the sideline of property now or formerly of Rail Trail Properties, LLC; thence
approximately 1,150 feet easterly along the southerly sideline of property now or formerly of Rail
Trail Properties, LLC to a point; said point being on the westerly sideline of Beacon Street; thence
18 +/- southerly along the westerly sideline of Beacon Street, as now travelled to a point, said point
being IS.OOfeet northerly of and nearly opposite Station 1094+00+/-; thence 1150 feet+/-westerly
to the point of beginning.



Containing forty eight hundredths (0.43) of an acre, more or less and meaning and intending to
convey the described portion of Parcel 8 of railroad alignment on Valuation Section 22 Sheet 21,
a portion of that railroad corridor conveyed by the Boston & Maine Corporation to the State of
New Hampshire by Release Deed, and recorded in the Grafton County Registry of Deeds on May
14, 1999, in Book 2392, Page 731-738.

Excepting and Reserving, any easements that may cross said property that may be of record,
whether shown on the above-mentioned plan or not.

The grantee for itself, its personal representatives, successors Wnterest, and assigns, as a part of
the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree of this deed, it is recognized
that said parcel is part of a National Register eligible dis^^ identified as the Berlin Branch
Railroad. The determination of eligibility for the Berli
February 22, 2017. The district area form is on filesa^ie NH^j|
This document shall represent the current appearand^bf the proper®

Tanch Railroad was confirmed on

ion of Historical Resources.

Grantee covenants and agrees if it is found to b^gessary to remove anyfa^^ll hazardous
substances which may have been spilled, stored or^^rpor^^Mn or on any^mrtof the parcel,
and in effecting such removal to assume all costs arSishalUhoIdmie State harmless^

The grantee for itself, its personal repfesentatiy.es, successorsgn interest, and assigns, as a part of
the consideration hereof, does hereby ̂ ^n^^^gree as at^^nant running with the land that
(1) no person on the grounds of race, colour nati!ShIl|p^^n shai®gexcluded from participation
in, be denied the benefif^BSSbe otherwise|subject3Si|Crimin^^ in the use of said facilities.

that the grantees^shall use

(2) that in the constmcubn of a^gmprovem^^g^nf^^ of^i^er such land and the furnishing
services thereon, no'^fs^ on the^^unds of ra^leolor, or national origin shall be excluded from
the participation in, be'^e^;^ the^nefits of, o^b%ptherwise subjected to discrimination, and (3)

sTih>compliance with all other requirements imposed by or
ode oHEederal Regulation^Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally-

istwiPfograms of th®2)epartrf^nt of Transpbitation effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights
o«lk and as saidl%datio^ay be ame^Tded.

HOLD^d premis^, with all the privileges and appurtenances thereuntoTO HAVE

belonging to the^smd Grantee, tBhim, his successors and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREQE,^^e State of New Hampshire has caused its name to be set and its
seal to be hereunto aSixediby the Commissioner of the New Hampshire Department of
Transportation, duly authori^d and executed this day of _, 202_.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
in the presence of STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Commissioner



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF MERRIMACK

On this day of , 20 , before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared the Commissioner of the Department of Transportation,
and that as such Commissioner, being authorized so to do, executed the forgoing instrument for the
purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the State of New Hampshire as the
Commissioner of the Department of Transportation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and officiahseal.

noiifSrublic

Approved by Long Range Capital Planning and Utili^tion ̂ ^mittee on Aj3riy^2, 2024.
Approved by Governor and g^^cutive CourTcf ,  202^, Item #

m


